

No. 21-594

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALPHABET INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, ET AL.,

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, AND BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL LETTOW
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001

JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
JUDSON O. LITTLETON
M. JORDAN MINOT
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Discussion	3
A. Risk-disclosure omission claims are the latest breed of event-driven securities litigation.....	3
B. The courts of appeals are confused over how to approach materialization-of-risk claims.....	6
C. The decision below is incorrect	10
D. The decision below warrants this Court’s review.....	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	16
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 10, 11-12
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	10

II

Cases—continued:

ChannelAdvisor Corp. Sec. Litig., In re,
2016 WL 1381772 (E.D.N.C. April 6, 2016)12

Dice v. ChannelAdvisor Corp.,
671 Fed. Appx. 111 (4th Cir. 2016)7

*Employees’ Ret. Sys. of R.I. v. Williams
Cos., Inc.*,
889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018).....13

First Am. Fin. Corp., In re,
2021 WL 4807648 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2021).....5

Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.,
269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001).....16

Hampton v. root9B Techs., Inc.,
897 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2018).....5

Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re,
791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8

Intel Corp. Sec. Litig., In re,
2019 WL 1427660 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2019).....6

Intuitive Surgical Sec. Litig., In re,
65 F. Supp. 3d 821 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....13

K-tel Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re,
300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....13

Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals,
6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....7

*Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer
Data Sec. Breach Litig., In re*
2021 WL 2407518 (D. Md. June 11, 2021)11

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011) 10, 13, 16

III

Cases—continued:

<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,</i> 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	10
<i>Slayton v. American Express,</i> 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig., In re,</i> 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	10

Statutes and regulations:

15 U.S.C.	
78u-4.....	13
78u-5.....	8
17 C.F.R	
229.105	<i>passim</i>
240.10b-5.....	2, 11, 13
70 Fed. Reg. 44,722 (Aug. 3, 2005)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (Feb. 26, 2018)	16
85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020)	3, 17

Miscellaneous:

<i>First American Fin. Corp., In re,</i> Release No. 92176 (SEC June 14, 2021)	15
Stephen Klemash, <i>How Cybersecurity Risk Disclosures and Oversight Are Evolving in 2021</i> , Ernst & Young (Oct. 4, 2021)	4
Kevin LaCroix, <i>Federal Court Securities Suit Filings Remain at Elevated Levels,</i> D&O Diary (Jan. 1, 2020)	4
Matt Levine, <i>Everything Everywhere Is Securities Fraud</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 26, 2019)	5

IV

Miscellaneous—continued:

James A. Lewis et al., <i>The Hidden Costs of Cybercrime</i> , Ctr. for Strategic & Int'l Stud. (Dec. 9, 2020)	5
Elisa Mendoza & Jeffrey Lubitz, <i>Event-Driven Sec. Litig.: The New Driver in Class Action Growth</i> , ISS Sec. Class Action Svcs. (2020)	5
Craig A. Newman, <i>When to Report a Cyberattack? For Companies, That's Still A Dilemma</i> , N.Y. Times (March 5, 2018).....	16
U.S. Brief, <i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) (No. 15-1439)	7
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>An Update on Securities Litigation</i> , ILR Briefly (March 25, 2020).....	4
